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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DIRECTV, Inc.
Plaintiff,
V. Civil Action No. 04-773

BRUCE FIGLER,
Defendant.

JUDGMENT ORDER

April l} , 2007.

After a three day trial, the jury returned a verdict for
plaintiff on all counts. Based on the jury verdict, the Court
will award damages as set forth below.

As to Count One, the jury found that defendant violated
the Federal Communications Act § 605(a). The jury found two
violations. Under section 605(C) (i) (IT) of the statute,
plaintiff may recover damages of not less than $1,000 and no
more than $10,000 for each violation, as the court considers
just. The court will award $ 1,000 per violation, for a total
of $ 2,000 in damages for Count One.

As to Count Two, the jury found that defendant violated
the Federal Communications Act § 605(e) (4). The jury found two
violations. Under section 605(C) (i) (IT) of the statute,
plaintiff may recover damages of not less than $10,000 and no
more than $100,000 for each violation, as the court considers

just. The court will award $10,000 per violation, for a total
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of $20,000 in damages for Count Two.

As to Count Three, the jury found that defendant violated
the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, §§ 2511, 2520. The
jury found that defendant violated this statute a total of 477
days. Under section 2520(c) (2) (B) of the statute, plaintiff may
recover statutory damages of $100 a day for each day of
violation or $10,000, whichever is greater. After assessing
damages of $100 per day for 477 days, plaintiff is entitled to
$47,700 in damages under this statute.

As to Count Four, the jury found that defendant violated
Pennsylvania statute 18 Pa.C.S. § 910. The jury found three
violations. Under this statute, plaintiff is entitled to
damages of no less than $250 and $10,000 per violation, to be
awarded by the court as it considers just. The court will award
$250 per violation, for a total amount of $750 for this claim.

The total amount of damages from all four counts is

$70,450.

cc: All Counsel of Record



